

Dated 23-02-2024

Today is fixed for plea the Accused. Accused Samsur Rahaman Khan is present and accordingly the record is taken up to plea.

Heard. Considered.

Perused the petition of complaint and other materials on record. A prima facie case is made out against the accused u/s 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and accordingly the substance of accusation is stated to the accused to the effect that you in discharge of your legal debts and liabilities had issued one account payee cheque bearing no. 381803 dated 14-06-2021 amounting to Rs. 1,00,000/-; drawn on Punjab National Bank, Sandhipur Branch, (on scrutiny it is found that the cheque was drawn on United Bank of India, Sandhipur Branch and it is judicially noticeable United Bank of India has been merged with Punjab National Bank by the Govt. of India) that in the name of the complainant. That upon presentation of the said cheque the same got dishonoured with remarks “ funds insufficient” and “ drawer’s signature differs” . That such fact was intimated to you vide a demand notice issued by his Ld. Advocate for the complainant calling upon you thereby to pay back the cheque amount within 15 days of receipt of the said notice and you even after receipt of such notice failed to pay back the said amount and you thereby committed an offence u/s 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act 1881 to which he pleads not guilty and claims to be tried.

To 04-04- for evidence.

Dict. & corrected by me

ACJM, Bishnupur

***A.C.J.M., Bishnupur.
J.O.Code-WB00950***